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Revenue 

Overview 
Departmental Appropriations 

Departmental appropriations sought for Vote Revenue in 2004/05 total $486.806 
million. This is intended to be spent as follows:  

• $11.255 million (2.31% of departmental appropriations) on the provision of policy 
advice, tax forecasting and ministerial services. 

• $8.122 million (1.67% of departmental appropriations) on the adjudication of 
proposed taxpayer assessments and the provision of rulings. 

• $118.252 million (24.29% of departmental appropriations) on providing information 
services for taxpayers. 

• $69.789 million (14.34% of departmental appropriations) on processing tax returns 
and providing tax assessments. 

• $69.998 million (14.38% of departmental appropriations) on the collection of 
overdue debt and outstanding returns. 

• $118.016 million (24.24% of departmental appropriations) on audit. 

• $68.311 million (14.03% of departmental appropriations) on the assessment and 
collection of child support. 

• $23.063 million (4.74% of departmental appropriations) on the collection of ACC 
levies. 

Non-Departmental Appropriations 

Non-Departmental appropriations sought for Vote Revenue in 2004/05 total 
$10,418.600 million. This is intended to be spent as follows:  

• $1,316.300 million (12.63% of non-departmental appropriations) on social 
assistance, including the administration and payment of Paid Parental Leave, Child 
Support payments, Family Support Tax Credit, Family Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit, 
and Parental Tax Credit. 

• $1.800 million (0.02% of non-departmental appropriations) on borrowing expenses 
relating to the Income Equalisation scheme interest and Adverse Event scheme 
interest. 

• $8,895.600 million (85.38% of non-departmental appropriations) on tax refunds to 
taxpayers, payment to the Accident Compensation Corporation for earner premium, 
and for Unclaimed Monies payments. 

• $204.900 million (1.97% of non-departmental appropriations) on repayment of loans 
relating to the Income Equalisation scheme and Adverse Event scheme. 
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Crown Revenue and Receipts 

Inland Revenue expects to assess $49,356.230 million of total tax Crown revenue in 
2004/05, $47,809 million of which is gross tax revenue including: 

• source deductions from individual taxpayers $17,701 million 

• goods and services tax $15,880 million 

• company tax $7,141 million 

• other persons (other income tax from individuals and trusts) $3,995 million 

• withholding taxes $2,273 million 

Details of how the appropriations are to be spent appear in Parts B1, C and E.  Details 
of Crown revenue appear in Part F. 
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T e r m s  a n d  D e f i n i t i o n s  U s e d  

ACC Accident Compensation Corporation 
FBT Fringe Benefit Tax 
PAYE Pay As You Earn 
PPL Paid Parental Leave 
RWT Resident Withholding Tax 

 

F o o t n o t e s  

Note 1 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to section 185 of the Tax Administration Act 
1994. 
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Revenue 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Revenue 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: Inland Revenue 
The Minister of Revenue is the Responsible Minister for Inland Revenue 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

Part A1 - Objectives for Vote Revenue 

Linkages to Government Goals 

Introduction 

Inland Revenue�s primary function is to collect revenue under the taxation laws of  
New Zealand.  In addition, Inland Revenue has a collection and distribution role under 
a range of social support programmes.  Inland Revenue�s outcomes focus on its main 
areas of activity: taxation, family assistance (including paid parental leave), child 
support and student loans. 

Taxation outcome 
 

Inland Revenue�s taxation outcome Government Goal 
Revenue is available to fund Government 
programmes through an effective and efficient tax 
system and administration 

Grow an inclusive, innovative economy for the 
benefit of all 

 

Inland Revenue contributes to the Government Goal through the collection of 82.2% of 
the revenue that funds Government programmes.   

The taxation outcome assumes that an effective and efficient tax system, where people 
understand and find it easy to meet their obligations, will result in higher levels of 
compliance.  In order to achieve this Inland Revenue: 

• provides advice to Government on the design of the tax system (jointly with  
The Treasury) 

• provides taxpayers with information and advice about their tax obligations 

• develops processes that make it easy for taxpayers to meet their obligations 

• undertakes appropriate enforcement activity to help taxpayers comply where there is 
inadvertent or deliberate non-compliance with the tax laws. 

Taxpayers need to have confidence in the way that Inland Revenue operates and 
performs its statutory functions.  Inland Revenue seeks to maintain and improve this 
confidence through the commitments made in its customer Charter and by being 
professional, approachable, effective and efficient in all that it does. 
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Social support programme outcomes 
 

Inland Revenue�s social support programme 
outcomes 

Government Goals 

• Eligible families with dependent children 
receive the financial support they are entitled 
to 

• Parents living apart maintain financial 
responsibility for their children 

• Student loans are repaid 

• Maintain trust in Government and provide 
strong social services 

• Grow an inclusive, innovative economy for the 
benefit of all 

• Reduce inequalities in health, education, 
employment and housing 

• Improve New Zealanders� skills 
 

Inland Revenue administers a number of social support programmes, focused on two 
broad areas: 

• Families - the outcomes supporting Inland Revenue�s family assistance, paid 
parental leave and child support work, aim to improve the ability of families to 
participate in the community and workforce, and contribute to society.   

• Student loans - the outcome supporting Inland Revenue�s work contributes to the 
wider aim of improving access to tertiary education for all New Zealanders and 
thereby reduce inequalities in the community. 

These outcomes assume that when customers understand what they have to do to 
meet their obligations and receive their entitlements and they find it easy to do so, 
there will be improved levels of compliance and take-up.  In order to achieve this Inland 
Revenue: 

• provides advice to Government on social support programmes (in conjunction with 
other social support programme agencies) 

• provides appropriate assistance to customers who have difficulties with meeting 
their obligations 

• develops processes that make it easy for customers to meet their obligations and 
receive their entitlements 

• co-operates with other agencies delivering social support programmes, such as the 
Ministry of Social Development and the Ministry of Education.   

Linkages to output classes 

The following table details the linkages between Inland Revenue�s primary outcomes 
and the department�s output classes.  The linkages show only the most significant 
contributors to each outcome. 
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Inland Revenue�s primary outcomes Inland Revenue�s output classes 
Revenue is available to fund government 
programmes through an effective and efficient tax 
system and administration 

• Policy Advice 

• Adjudication and Rulings 

• Information Services 

• Revenue Assessment and Collection 

• Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

• Taxpayer Audit 
Eligible families with dependent children receive 
the financial support they are entitled to 

• Policy Advice 

• Information Services 

• Revenue Assessment and Collection 

• Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 
Parents living apart maintain financial 
responsibility for their children 

• Policy Advice 

• Assessment and Collection of Child Support 
Student loans are repaid • Policy Advice 

• Information Services 

• Revenue Assessment and Collection 

• Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 
 

2004/05 Vote Revenue Output Classes Budgeted Expenditure 

The proportions of 2004/05 budgeted expenditure among output classes are depicted 
in Figure 1. 

Figure 1 - Total Departmental Output Classes 2004/05 
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Source:  Inland Revenue 
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Part A2 - Trends in Vote Revenue 

Departmental Output Trends 1999/2000 to 2004/05 

As outlined in the table below, annual departmental output class costs have increased 
by $88.277 million (22.15%) from $398.529 million in 1999/2000 to $486.806 million in 
2004/05. 
 
 
Total Output Class 
Costs 

1999/2000 
Actual 

$000 

2000/01 
Actual 

$000 

2001/02 
Actual 

$000 

2002/03 
Actual 

$000 

2003/04 
Estimated 

$000 

2004/05 
Vote 
$000 

Total Output Class 
Costs 

398,529 407,504 413,962 430,390 457,365 486,806 

 

Significant movements over this period are as follows: 

• The increase in 2000/01 reflects additional funding to meet increased litigation 
costs, implementation of new Government policies, an increase in Information 
Services demand, and the restoration of capability in Inland Revenue�s service 
areas. 

• The increase in 2001/02 relates to increased enforcement activity in line with the 
department�s compliance improvement strategy, increased emphasis on the tax 
policy work programme, and changes to the administration of Child Support. 
Baseline increases were also received for the implementation of Paid Parental 
Leave and court cost recoveries. These costs are partially offset by Tax 
Simplification savings. 

• The increase in 2002/03 relates to funding to maintain the tax base, implementation 
of the department�s new business plan The Way Forward and the implementation 
cost of the new debt and hardship rules. 

• The increase in 2003/04 relates to funding to enhance audit capability, and funding 
for initiatives in Child Support designed to cope with large growth in activity and to 
reduce debt levels. 

• The increase in 2004/05 relates to funding to build future capability, enhance the 
administration of Child Support and to maintain and improve taxpayer compliance.  
Baseline increases were also received for implementing the rewrite of the Income 
Tax Act, simplification initiatives for small and medium enterprises, enhancements to 
the Paid Parental Leave scheme, and the delivery of the student support review and 
Working for Families package. 
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The following table outlines the costs of all output classes from 1999/2000 to 2004/05: 
 

Output Class Costs 

1999/00 
Actual 

$000 

2000/01 
 Actual 

$000 

2001/02 
Actual 

$000 

2002/03 
Actual 

$000 

2003/04 
Estimated 

$000 

2004/05 
Vote 
$000 

Policy Advice 9,409 9,739 9,347 8,423 11,057 11,255 
Adjudication and 
Rulings 

6,737 6,979 6,980 7,035 7,965 8,122 

Information Services 69,044 74,059 81,313 99,384 108,269 118,252 
Revenue Assessment 
and Collection 

70,148 66,591 58,848 64,939 65,687 69,789 

Management of Debt 
and Outstanding 
Returns 

56,035 57,638 51,517 63,959 68,226 69,998 

Taxpayer Audit 84,899 88,503 100,541 102,836 109,890 118,016 
Assessment and 
Collection of Child 
Support 

47,725 50,559 52,987 56,779 63,039 68,311 

Collection of ACC 
Levies 

32,196 31,396 31,245 27,035 23,232 23,063 

Administration of 
Income Maintenance 

9,725 9,240 9,946 0 0 0 

Student Loan Scheme 8,498 8,965 9,632 0 0 0 
Supply of Information to 
Other Agencies 

1,750 1,650 1,606 0 0 0 

Child Support 
Administrative Reviews 

2,363 2,185 0 0 0 0 

Total Output Classes 398,529 407,504 413,962 430,390 457,365 486,806 
 

Comments on major trends: 

• Between 1999/2000 and 2004/05 the cost of the Policy Advice output class will 
increase by $1.846 million (19.62%).  This change is due to an increased tax policy 
work programme and the rewrite of the Income Tax Act.  The increase in 2003/04 is 
due to a change in the way overheads are allocated.   

• Between 1999/2000 and 2004/05 the cost of the Adjudication and Rulings output 
class will increase by $1.385 million (20.56%).  This increase is mainly due to 
changes in the way overheads are allocated from 2003/04. 

• Between 1999/2000 and 2004/05 the cost of the Information Services output class 
will increase by $49.208 million (71.27%).  Increases in 2000/01 and 2001/02 were 
due to increased demand in telephone services. From 2002/03 the Student Loan 
Scheme and Administration of Income Maintenance output classes have been 
partially integrated within this class.  The increase in 2004/05 is to build future 
capability, deliver the Working for Families package, and to implement the rewrite of 
the Income Tax Act.  
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• The cost of the Revenue Assessment and Collection output class has remained 
fairly constant since 1999/2000. From 2002/03 the Student Loan Scheme and 
Administration of Income Maintenance output classes have been partially integrated 
within this class. The Supply of Information to Other Agencies output class has been 
fully integrated.  The increase between 2003/04 and 2004/05 is to build future 
capability, deliver the Working for Families package, and to implement the rewrite of 
the Income Tax Act.  

• Between 1999/2000 and 2004/05 the cost of the Management of Debt and 
Outstanding Returns output class will increase by $13.963 million (24.92%).  From 
2002/03 the Student Loan Scheme and Administration of Income Maintenance 
output classes have been partially integrated within this class.  The increase in 
2004/05 is to build future capability.  

• Taxpayer Audit output costs increased by $33.117 million (39.01%) between 
1999/2000 and 2004/05.  This increase in costs from 2000/01 is due to Inland 
Revenue�s continuing focus on compliance improvement including aggressive tax 
issues and tax evasion. From 2002/03 the Student Loan Scheme and Administration 
of Income Maintenance output classes have been partially integrated within this 
class. The increase in 2004/05 is to build future capability, maintain and improve 
taxpayer compliance, and to implement the rewrite of the Income Tax Act.  

• Assessment and Collection of Child Support output costs have increased by 
$20.586 million (43.13%) between 1999/2000 and 2004/05.  From 2001/02 the Child 
Support Administrative Reviews output class has been integrated as an output 
within this class.  This increase is due to growth in demand for Child Support 
services and efforts to reduce levels of debt.  The increase in 2004/05 is to build 
future capability and enhance the administration of child support. 

Non-Departmental Expenditure and Revenue Trends 1999/2000 to 2004/05 

Benefits and unrequited expenses 

Benefits and other unrequited expenses represent payments by Inland Revenue to 
individuals for which no direct exchange of value is expected in return. In the case of 
Child Support, payments made to custodial parents are not made until payment has 
been received from the liable parent. The major categories of benefits and other 
unrequited expenses are listed below and further information is provided in the table in 
part B1 �Details of Appropriations: Benefits and Other Unrequited Expenses. 

• Paid Parental Leave provides support for new parents who have been in paid 
employment for more than twelve months before the due date of the new-born child 
and working a weekly average of at least 10 hours per week.  The maximum 
payment is $320 gross per week.   

Costs are expected to increase from $55.000 million in 2002/03 (first year of 
operation) to a projected $74.300 million in 2004/05.  This increase is due to 
changes in government policy - payments will now be paid for 13 weeks (was 12 
weeks) for babies born on/after 1 December 2004, and to 14 weeks from 1 
December 2005.  The eligibility criteria have also reduced from 12 months to 6 
months in the same job. 
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• The disbursement of Child Support payments to non-beneficiary custodians is 
projected to increase by $69.050 million from $75.950 million in 1999/2000 to $145 
million in 2004/05. The increased cost is due to the growth in the number of 
custodians moving into workforce. 

• Payment of Family Support Tax Credit and Family Tax Credit is projected to 
decrease by $17 million from $949 million in 1999/2000 to $932 million in 2004/05.  
This movement reflects changes in government policy, including increases to Family 
Support abatement threshold and major changes to family assistance under the 
Working for Families package. 

• Child Tax Credit is projected to cost $150 million in 2004/05 compared to $189 
million in 1999/2000.  The decrease is due to the replacement of the Child Tax 
Credit with a work-tested payment. 

• Parental Tax Credit provides support for eligible working families with a new child 
born after 30 September 1999, up to $150 per week for eight weeks.  It is projected 
to cost $15 million in 2004/05 compared to $10 million in 1999/2000. 

Borrowing expenses 

Borrowing expenses represent the interest payable to members of the Adverse Event 
and Income Equalisation schemes.  Interest is affected by fluctuations in the level of 
withdrawals and deposits by taxpayers in the farming, fishing and forestry industries.  

Other expenses 

Other expenses - Non-Departmental includes tax refunds to taxpayers and non-tax 
payments for: 

• The payment to ACC of earner premiums collected on its behalf.  This has 
increased by $111.700 million from $600 million in 1999/2000 to a projected 
$711.700 million in 2004/05.  

• Withdrawals of funds by members of the Adverse Event and Income Equalisation 
schemes. A withdrawal of funds is affected by fluctuations in the income and 
economic conditions in the farming, fishing and forestry industries. In particular, the 
increase is a result of the demand created by the floods that occurred in February 
2004. 

• The repayment of monies previously deposited with the Crown as unclaimed.  This 
has been consistent year to year. 

Crown revenue and receipts 

Total Tax Revenue has continued to rise strongly since 1999/2000; it is projected to 
increase by $14,437 million from $33,372 million in 1999/2000 to $47,809 million in 
2004/05. Refer to the table in Part F1 for further information. 

Tax revenue assessed by Inland Revenue includes: 

Direct taxation 

• source deductions from individual taxpayers 

• company tax 

• other persons (other income tax from individuals and trusts) 
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• fringe-benefit tax (FBT) 

• withholding taxes. 

Indirect taxation 

• gaming, stamp and cheque duties 

• goods and services tax (GST). 

Further information regarding revenue assessment is provided in the 2004 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Outlook.  Other non-tax revenue is 3.13% of the total current 
revenue projected in 2004/05. It includes ACC premiums, Child Support collections, 
Student Loan accrued interest, and Unclaimed Monies.  

Analysis by Appropriation Type: 2004/05 and 2003/04 Comparison 

Departmental output classes 

Annual departmental appropriations for the purchase of outputs have increased by 
$28.941 million between 2003/04 and 2004/05.  Detailed below is a summary of the 
most significant changes to the baseline. 

An additional $4.930 million was previously approved for 2004/05 for: 

• Maintaining the tax base. 

• Reply paid envelopes. 

• Access to student loans for part time and part year students. 

• Working for Families package. 

A baseline increase of $33.573 million for new initiatives in 2004/05 was approved for: 

• Maintaining and improving taxpayer compliance. 

• Building future capability. 

• Enhancements to the administration of Child Support. 

• Working for Families package. 

• Rewrite of the Income Tax Act - implementation. 

• Student Support review. 

• Paid Parental Leave. 

• Simplification initiatives for small and medium enterprises. 

A baseline reduction of $9.562 million in 2004/05 was mainly from: 

• Reversal of one-off funding for Māori Authorities. 

• Reversal of one-off funding for PAYE by Intermediaries. 

• Reversal of one-off funding for the valuation of future employee entitlements. 

• Reversal of one-off funding for the change in the focus of Inland Revenue�s 
Information Technology programme. 
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• Reversal of one-off funding for the initial costs of the State Sector Superannuation 
Scheme. 

Non-departmental expenses 
• Paid Parental Leave is projected to increase by $11.300 million from $63.000 million 

in 2003/04 to $74.300 million in 2004/05. The increase relates to recently 
announced changes. 

• Child Support payments are projected to increase by $27 million from $118 million in 
2003/04 to $145 million in 2004/05.  This increase is due to the growth in the 
percentage of custodians moving into the workforce. 

• Payment of Family Support Tax Credit and Family Tax Credit is projected to 
increase by $113 million from $819 million in 2003/04 to $932 million in 2004/05.  
This movement reflects changes in government policy relating to the Working for 
Families package. 

• Child Tax Credit is projected to cost $150 million in 2004/05 compared to $152 
million in 2003/04.  The decrease is due to the replacement of the Child Tax Credit 
with a work-tested payment. 

• Parental Tax Credit costs are projected to increase by $1.000 million from $14.000 
million in 2003/04 to $15.000 million in 2004/05. 

Other expenses - non departmental 

This category of appropriation is expected to increase by $262.600 million from 
$8,633.000 million in 2003/04 to $8,895.600 million in 2004/05.  The movement is 
mainly attributable to increases in company tax refunds ($13 million), GST refunds 
($205 million), other persons� refunds ($2 million) and payments of ACC Premiums 
($42.6 million).  

Crown revenue and receipts 

Gross Crown Revenue and Receipts are projected at $49,905.700 million in 2004/05, a 
net increase on 2003/04 of $2,131.440 million.  This increase mainly relates to revenue 
from GST ($547 million), Source Deductions ($846 million), Companies ($491 million), 
Withholding Taxes ($83 million), Fringe Benefit Tax ($20 million), Stamp and Cheque 
Duty ($1 million) Gaming Duties ($32 million), Child Support collections ($38 million) 
and Student Loan accrued interest ($53.35 million).  

A discussion of the movements in revenue collection is provided in the 2004 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update. 
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R e c o n c i l i a t i o n  o f  N e w  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

 
 $000 increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriations as shown in Part B 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 

Building future capability Departmental Output Classes - 

Policy Advice 

Adjudication and Rulings 

Information Services 

Revenue Assessment and Collection 

Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

Taxpayer Audit 

Assessment and Collection of Child Support 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

308 

223 

2,995 

1,782 

1,891 

3,052 

1,749 

 

308 

223 

2,995 

1,782 

1,891 

3,052 

1,749 

 

308 

223 

2,995 

1,782 

1,891 

3,052 

1,749 

 

308 

223 

2,995 

1,782 

1,891 

3,052 

1,749 

Departmental Output Class - Assessment and 
Collection of Child Support 

- 4,250 6,750 6,250 6,250 Enhancements to the administration of Child Support 

Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 405 - - - 

Maintaining and improving taxpayer compliance Departmental Output Classes - 

Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

Taxpayer Audit 

 

- 

- 

 

225 

6,775 

 

225 

8,775 

 

225 

9,775 

 

225 

9,775 

Rewrite of the Income Tax Act - Implementation  Departmental Output Classes - 

Information Services 

Revenue Assessment and Collection 

Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

Taxpayer Audit 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

380 

95 

106 

169 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 



B.5 Vol.II      1151

 

 

V
O

T
E

 
R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 
 
Simplification initiatives for small and medium 
enterprises 

Departmental Output Classes - 

Information Services 

Revenue Assessment and Collection 

 

- 

- 

 

- 

65 

 

169 

181 

 

394 

406 

 

394 

406 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 2,886 2,536 - - 

Paid Parental Leave (led by DOL) Departmental Output Class - Revenue Assessment 
and Collection 

- 173 309 309 309 

 Benefits and Other Unrequited Expenses - 

Parental Tax Credit 

Paid Parental Leave Payments 

 

- 

- 

 

(625) 

5,331 

 

(1,250) 

14,939 

 

(1,250) 

18,585 

 

(1,250) 

19,091 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 238 196 - - 

Working for Families package Departmental Output Classes - 

Information Services 

Revenue Assessment and Collection 

 

- 

- 

 

7,456 

1,864 

 

10,263 

2,566 

 

8,250 

2,750 

 

5,250 

1,750 

 Benefits and Other Unrequited Expenses - 

Family Support Tax Credit 

Family Tax Credit 

Parental Tax Credit 

Child Tax Credit 

In-Work Payment 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

108,000 

- 

400 

6,000 

- 

 

520,920 

1,250 

2,200 

2,000 

56,550 

 

677,860 

6,536 

4,000 

(98,000) 

289,276 

 

888,620 

6,567 

4,900 

(122,000) 

350,346 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 3,580 2,171 - - 
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R e c o n c i l i a t i o n  o f  N e w  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

 
 $000 increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriations as shown in Part B 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 

Student Support Review Departmental Output Class - Revenue Assessment 
and Collection 

- 15 120 351 351 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- - 801 - - 

Total Initiatives - Operating  - 152,679 637,967 937,717 1,182,984 

Total Initiatives - Capital Contributions  - 7,109 5,704 - - 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  R e v e n u e  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1999/2000 2000/01 2001/02 2002/03  2003/04 2004/05 Appropriations to be Used 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08  

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental  
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

398,529 407,504 413,962 430,390 457,865 457,365 463,743 23,063 - - 486,806 494,285 493,638 489,638 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

1,160,843 1,141,170 1,133,833 1,185,000 1,166,000 1,166,000 N/A N/A - 1,316,300 1,316,300 1,782,800 2,066,800 2,316,900 

Borrowing Expenses  1,419 1,035 (2,233) 7,064 (1,942) (1,942) N/A N/A - 1,800 1,800 1,526 1,026 1,026 

Other Expenses  6,949,412 7,850,278 8,388,718 7,891,110 8,633,000 8,633,000 - - - 8,895,600 8,895,600 9,165,200 9,567,800 10,033,000 

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  277 - - - 1,490 1,490 8,099 - - - 8,099 5,704 - - 

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Repayment of Debt  28,546 18,354 33,381 144,195 261,000 261,000 N/A N/A - 204,900 204,900 81,000 61,000 51,000 

Total Appropriations   8,539,026 9,418,341 9,967,661 9,657,759 10,517,413 10,516,913 471,842 23,063 - 10,418,600 10,913,505 11,530,515 12,190,264 12,891,564 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  

35,358,958 38,592,472 40,913,469 44,180,611 47,774,260 47,774,260 N/A N/A N/A N/A 49,905,700 51,739,873 54,223,384 57,409,115 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2003/04 2004/05   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2004/05 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

       

Policy Advice  11,070 - 11,057 - 11,255 - Assisting with the design and introduction of legislation that changes tax and 
social policy, and rewriting the current income tax legislation. Providing advice 
on laws impacting the tax system; forecasting future tax flows, and ministerial 
servicing.   

Adjudication and Rulings  7,974 - 7,965 - 8,122 - Adjudicating on behalf of the Commissioner to provide assurance of impartiality 
and consistency in the application of the tax law.  Providing binding rulings, 
interpretation and application of the law, and guidance to taxpayers.  

Information Services  108,393 - 108,269 - 118,252 - Providing information and assistance to taxpayers and tax agents on the 
application of the tax laws. Responding to enquiries from taxpayers and social 
support programme clients. The increase in 2004/05 is to build future capability, 
deliver the Working for Families package, and to implement the rewrite of the 
Income Tax Act.  

Revenue Assessment and Collection  65,763 - 65,687 - 69,789 - Registering taxpayers, making tax assessments, banking tax payments, 
processing applications and payments under social support programmes, 
supplying information to other Government agencies, and accounting and 
reporting the collection of Crown revenue.  

Management of Debt and 
Outstanding Returns  

68,304 - 68,226 - 69,998 - Taking follow-up action against those who do not file a return or make a payment 
when a return or payment is due.  
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Taxpayer Audit  110,017 - 109,890 - 118,016 - Verifying that tax obligations have been met by auditing a selection of taxpayers; 

the management of tax litigation. The increase in 2004/05 is to build future 
capability, maintain and improve taxpayer compliance, and to implement the 
rewrite of the Income Tax Act.   

Assessment and Collection of Child 
Support  

63,112 - 63,039 - 68,311 - Informing people of their entitlements and obligations under the law, assessing 
liabilities, banking payments, disbursing payments to custodians, managing debt 
and taking necessary action against those who do not comply with the law. 
Providing an inexpensive process for reviewing assessments that is readily 
accessible to custodians and paying parents.  The increase in 2004/05 is for 
enhancements to the administration of Child Support.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

434,633 - 434,133 - 463,743 -  

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Net)  

       

Collection of ACC Levies  - 23,232 - 23,232 - 23,063 Collection of ACC employee earners� levies and the provision of information.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Net)  

- 23,232 - 23,232 - 23,063  

Benefits and Other Unrequited 
Expenses  

       

Paid Parental Leave Payments  - 63,000 - 63,000 - 74,300 Paid Parental Leave Payments made to parents eligible under the Parental 
Leave and Employment Protection Act 1987.  

Child Support Payments  - 118,000 - 118,000 - 145,000 Child support payments to custodial persons who are not dependent on the state 
for financial support. (Expenses incurred pursuant to section 141 of the Child 
Support Act 1991.)   

Family Support Tax Credit  - 805,000 - 805,000 - 918,000 Family Support payments made to beneficiaries and non-beneficiaries during the 
year. (See Note 1)   

Family Tax Credit  - 14,000 - 14,000 - 14,000 Extra payment made to families whose net income is less than $15,080 per 
annum and where at least one parent is working for salary or wages. (See Note 
1)   
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2003/04 2004/05   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2004/05 Appropriations 

Benefits and Other Unrequited 
Expenses - cont�d 

       

Child Tax Credit  - 152,000 - 152,000 - 150,000 Extra assistance for low to middle income families who are not dependent on the 
state for financial support. (See Note 1)   

Parental Tax Credit  - 14,000 - 14,000 - 15,000 Additional financial support to working families for the eight week period 
following the birth of a child. (See Note 1)   

Total Appropriations for Benefits 
and Other Unrequited Expenses  

- 1,166,000 - 1,166,000 - 1,316,300  

Borrowing Expenses         

Adverse Event Interest  - 58 - 58 - 100 Interest on Adverse Event deposits relating to withdrawals and deposits made by 
taxpayers in the farming industry. (See Note 1)   

Income Equalisation Interest  - (2,000) - (2,000) - 1,700 Interest on Income Equalisation deposits relating to withdrawals and deposits by 
taxpayers in the farming, fishing or forestry industries. (See Note 1)   

Total Appropriations for Borrowing 
Expenses  

- (1,942) - (1,942) - 1,800  

Other Expenses to be Incurred by 
the Crown  

       

Companies' Refunds  - 174,000 - 174,000 - 187,000 Refunds of income tax to companies, unit trusts, societies and superannuation 
funds. (See Note 1)   

GST IRD Refunds  - 6,915,000 - 6,915,000 - 7,120,000 Refunds of tax paid on the consumption of goods and services. (Expenses 
incurred pursuant to section 50 of the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985.)  

Other Persons' Refunds  - 874,000 - 874,000 - 876,000 Refunds of income tax to individuals and trusts. (See Note 1)   
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Payment of Premiums to ACC  - 669,100 - 669,100 - 711,700 Payment to ACC of premiums collected on its behalf.  Premiums are primarily 
employee earner premiums plus a small component of other ACC premiums 
which are not directly banked to ACC (such as transfers from other tax types, or 
self-employed and employer premiums paid to Inland Revenue by direct credit). 
(Expenses incurred pursuant to the Accident Insurance Act 1998.)  

Unclaimed Monies  - 900 - 900 - 900 Repayment of monies deposited with the Crown as unclaimed. (Expenses 
incurred pursuant to section 11 of the Unclaimed Money Act 1971.)  

Total Appropriations for Other 
Expenses to be Incurred by the 
Crown  

- 8,633,000 - 8,633,000 - 8,895,600  

Capital Contributions to the 
Department  

       

Capital Investment  1,490 - 1,490 - 8,099 - Capital contributions are for delivery of the Working for Families package, 
enhancements to the administration of Child Support, simplification initiatives for 
small and medium enterprises and Paid Parental Leave.  

Total Appropriations for Capital 
Contributions to the Department  

1,490 - 1,490 - 8,099 -  

Repayment of Debt         

Income Equalisation Reserve 
Account  

- 240,000 - 240,000 - 180,000 Withdrawals of funds by members of the Adverse Event and Income 
Equalisation schemes in respect of deposit made up to 12 months previously. A 
withdrawal of funds is affected by fluctuations in the economic and income 
conditions in the farming, fishing and forestry industries. In particular, the 
increase is a result of the demand created by the floods that occurred in 
February 2004. (See Note 1)   

Adverse Income Equalisation 
Account  

- 21,000 - 21,000 - 24,900 Withdrawals of funds taxpayers in the farming, fishing or forestry industries in 
respect of deposits made up to five years previously. A withdrawal of funds is 
affected by fluctuations in the economic and income conditions in the farming, 
fishing and forestry industries. In particular, the increase is a result of the 
demand created by the floods that occurred in February 2004. (See Note 1)  

Total Appropriations for 
Repayment of Debt  

- 261,000 - 261,000 - 204,900  

Total Appropriations   436,123 10,081,290 435,623 10,081,290 471,842 10,441,663  
 



V O T E  R E V E N U E  

B.5 Vol.II      1158 

 

P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

Output Class - Policy Advice 

This output class involves: 

• assisting with the design and introduction of legislation that changes tax and social 
policy, and rewriting the current income tax legislation 

• providing advice on laws impacting on the tax system 

• forecasting future tax flows 

• ministerial services. 

Output Class - Adjudication and Rulings 

This output class involves: 

• adjudicating on behalf of the Commissioner, in respect of proposed taxpayer 
assessments, to provide assurance of impartiality and consistency in the application 
of the tax law 

• providing binding rulings, and other statements on the interpretation and application 
of the law administered by Inland Revenue, to give guidance and (in some cases) 
certainty to taxpayers. 

Output Class - Information Services 

This output class involves: 

• providing information to taxpayers on the application of the tax laws  

• responding to enquiries from taxpayers and social support programme clients 
(excluding child support - see output class:  Assessment and Collection of Child 
Support) 

• providing pro-active assistance to the public and tax agents. 

Output Class - Revenue Assessment and Collection 

This output class involves: 

• registering taxpayers 

• making tax assessments 

• banking tax payments 

• processing applications and payments under social support programmes 
administered by  Inland Revenue on behalf of the Government 

• the supply of information to other Government agencies 

• accounting and reporting the collection of Crown revenue. 
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Output Class - Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

This output class involves taking follow-up action against those who do not: 

• file a return or 

• make a payment 

when a return or payment is due. 

Output Class - Taxpayer Audit 

This output class involves: 

• verifying that tax obligations have been met by auditing a selection of taxpayers 

• the management of tax litigation. 

Output Class - Assessment and Collection of Child Support 

This output class involves: 

• informing people of their entitlements and obligations under the law 

• assessing liabilities 

• banking payments 

• disbursing payments to custodians 

• managing debt and taking necessary action against those who do not comply with 
the law 

• providing an administrative process for reviewing assessments that is inexpensive 
and readily accessible to custodians and paying parents. 

Output Class - Collection of ACC levies 

This output class involves the collection of ACC employee earners� levies as a 
component of PAYE deductions and the provision of information. 
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  C a p i t a l  
F l o w s  

Net Worth of Entities Owned 

Statement of Estimated and Forecast Net Worth 
 

 
Balance 

Date 

Estimated Net 
Worth 2004 

$000 

Forecast Net 
Worth 2005 

$000 
Inland Revenue  30 June 86,498 95,097 
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P a r t  F  -  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  a n d  R e c e i p t s  

Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts  
 

 2003/04  2004/05  

 
Budgeted 

$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000  Description of 2004/05 Crown Revenue  

Current Revenue      

Tax Revenue      

Fringe Benefit Tax  412,000 412,000 432,000 Tax on employer-provided fringe benefits. 

Gaming Duties  298,000 298,000 330,000 Gaming duties include totalisator and lottery duties. 

Goods and Services Tax (IRD)  15,333,000 15,333,000 15,880,000 A tax on the consumption of goods and services (see also Vote Customs). 

Companies  6,650,000 6,650,000 7,141,000 Provisional and terminal tax payments by companies and superannuation funds. 

Other Persons  3,997,000 3,997,000 3,995,000 Provisional and terminal tax payments by individuals and trusts. 

Other Direct Taxes  2,000 2,000 2,000 Miscellaneous direct represents gift duties. 

Source Deductions  16,855,000 16,855,000 17,701,000 PAYE deductions and withholding payments on employers' superannuation contributions. 

Stamp and Cheque Duties  54,000 54,000 55,000 Stamp and cheque duties including the approved issuer levy. 

Withholding Taxes  2,190,000 2,190,000 2,273,000 Withholding taxes, mainly taxes on investment income, eg, interest and dividends, deducted at source. 

Total Tax Revenue  45,791,000 45,791,000 47,809,000  

Non-Tax Revenue      

ACC Premiums  669,100 669,100 711,700 The collection of ACC premiums on behalf of ACC.  Premiums are primarily employee earner premiums.  Also included 
is a small component of miscellaneous transfers from ACC to Inland Revenue, relating to refunds of premiums or 
dishonours. 

Child Support Collections  348,000 348,000 386,000 Child Support payments received from non-custodial parents. 
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Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts (continued) 
 

 2003/04  2004/05  

 
Budgeted 

$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000  Description of 2004/05 Crown Revenue  

Current Revenue - cont�d     

Student Loans - Accrued Interest  395,174 395,174 448,530 Interest income relating to the student loan debt. 

Unclaimed Monies  8,400 8,400 1,000 Monies deposited with the Crown as unclaimed. 

Total Non-Tax Revenue  1,420,674 1,420,674 1,547,230  

Total Current Revenue  47,211,674 47,211,674 49,356,230  

Capital Receipts      

Adverse Income Equalisation 
Account  

45,300 45,300 4,000 Deposits made by farmers of proceeds from forced sales of livestock after an adverse event. 

Income Equalisation Reserve 
Account  

85,000 85,000 70,000 Deposits made by taxpayers in the farming, fishing and forestry industries owing to fluctuations in income and economic 
conditions. 

Student Loans - Receipts  432,286 432,286 475,470 Repayments against the principal portion of the debt received from employers who have employees with a student loan 
earning over the repayment threshold. Also repayments received from borrowers making a voluntary, end-of-year, 
interim or non-resident repayment against the principal portion of debt. 

Total Capital Receipts  562,586 562,586 549,470  

Total Crown Revenue and Receipts 47,774,260 47,774,260 49,905,700  
 



 

 

 


